

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")

ABN 96 485 473 864

Annual Financial Statements - 31 December 2024

**The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Trustees' report
31 December 2024**

The trustee's present their report, together with the financial statements of Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Pty Limited as trustee for Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities (referred to hereafter as the Group or 'PON Group') for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.

Distributions

There were no distributions paid, recommended or declared during the current or previous financial year.

Review of operations

The loss for the Group after providing for income tax amounted to \$6,216,000 (31 December 2023: \$32,890,000).

PON Group is a going concern in the reporting year ahead, based on forecasts and available cash resources. The Group has access to undrawn senior bank debt facilities of \$27m (2023: \$22m) as set out in note 17 which could be drawn if required to enable the payment of current liabilities. This financial report has accordingly been prepared on a going concern basis.

Significant changes in the state of affairs

There were no significant changes in the state of affairs of the Group during the financial year.

Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year

On 6 February 2025, Glencore Coal Assets Australia Pty Ltd (Glencore) commenced proceedings in the NSW Supreme Court against Port of Newcastle Operations Pty Ltd. The proceedings relate to the quantum of the wharfage charge payable by Glencore. PON is considering the substance of these legal proceedings.

Management has considered the impact of this matter on the enterprise valuation. As proceedings relate to charges applicable from 1 January 2025, there is no impact to the 2024 financial statements.

No other matter or circumstance has arisen since 31 December 2024 that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect the Group's operations, the results of those operations, or the Group's state of affairs in future financial years.

Likely developments and expected results of operations

Information on likely developments in the operations of the Group and the expected results of operations have not been included in this report because the trustees believe it would be likely to result in unreasonable prejudice to the Group.

Environmental regulation

The Group is not subject to any significant environmental regulation under Australian Commonwealth or State law.

Indemnity and insurance of officers

The Group has indemnified the directors and executives of the Group for costs incurred, in their capacity as a trustee or executive, for which they may be held personally liable, except where there is a lack of good faith.

During the financial year, the Group paid a premium in respect of a contract to insure the directors and executives of the Group against a liability to the extent permitted by the Corporations Act 2001. The contract of insurance prohibits disclosure of the nature of the liability and the amount of the premium.

Proceedings on behalf of the Group

No person has applied to the Court under section 237 of the Corporations Act 2001 for leave to bring proceedings on behalf of the Group, or to intervene in any proceedings to which the Group is a party for the purpose of taking responsibility on behalf of the Group for all or part of those proceedings.

Rounding of amounts

The Group has applied ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191. Accordingly amounts in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

**The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Trustees' report
31 December 2024**

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of trustees.

On behalf of the trustees

A handwritten signature in black ink, consisting of a stylized 'G' followed by a horizontal line that extends to the right and then curves back down.

14 March 2025

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")

Contents

31 December 2024

Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	4
Consolidated statement of financial position	5
Consolidated statement of changes in equity	7
Consolidated statement of cash flows	9
Notes to the consolidated financial statements	10
Trustees' declaration	51
Independent auditor's report to the Securityholders of Port of Newcastle Group	52

General information

These general purpose financial statements are the consolidated financial statements of the Group consisting of Port of Newcastle Investments Holdings Trust and its controlled entities ("The Port of Newcastle Group").

The financial statements are presented in the Australian currency.

Its registered office and principal place of business is:

Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust
Level 4, 251 Wharf Rd
Newcastle, NSW, 2300

The annual financial statements were authorised for issue by the Directors of the Trustee on 14 March 2025. The Directors of the Trustee have the power to amend and reissue the financial statements.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December 2024

	Note	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Revenue			
Trade revenue	4	173,296	134,727
Property revenue	4	45,911	45,586
Other income	4	1,242	1,366
		220,449	181,679
Expenses			
Employee benefit expense	5	(25,912)	(26,580)
Property and utilities	6	(17,687)	(16,161)
Contractual operating expenses	6	(15,219)	(12,605)
Repairs and maintenance		(5,506)	(6,466)
Services and consultants		(7,415)	(8,191)
Other operating expenses	6	(8,260)	(6,251)
		140,450	105,425
Profit before interest, tax, depreciation, amortisation and revaluations			
Depreciation and amortisation expense		(32,183)	(31,046)
Interest income	4	1,504	1,354
Finance costs	8	(97,591)	(88,834)
Fair value gain/(loss) on investment properties	14	(23,034)	(34,219)
Impairment loss on assets	12	2,490	(4,348)
Loss on disposal of fixed assets		(301)	(1,098)
		(8,665)	(52,766)
Loss before income tax benefit			
Income tax benefit	7	2,449	19,876
		(6,216)	(32,890)
Loss after income tax benefit for the year			
Other comprehensive income			
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss			
Revaluation gain/(loss) of plant and equipment, net of tax		78,986	(97,306)
Defined benefit superannuation gain/(loss), net of tax	22	169	-
Effective gain/(loss) of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges, net of tax	22	(3,368)	(8,823)
Effective gain/(loss) of changes in fair value of fair value hedges, net of tax	22	(134)	262
		75,653	(105,867)
Total comprehensive income for the year			
		69,437	(138,757)
Profit/(loss) from continuing operations attributable to:			
Corporate Trust Group		(36,894)	(41,399)
Property Trust Group		30,678	8,509
Profit/(loss) for the year		(6,216)	(32,890)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year attributable to:			
Corporate Trust Group		14,823	(105,244)
Property Trust Group		54,614	(34,025)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) for the year		69,437	(139,269)

The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2024

	Note	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents	9	50,275	30,180
Trade and other receivables	11	12,280	7,741
Prepayments		3,990	3,494
Inventories		184	263
Derivative financial instruments	26	1,354	2,260
Total current assets		68,083	43,938
Non-current assets			
Property, plant and equipment	12	1,818,064	1,736,446
Intangible assets	13	16,894	4,325
Investment properties	14	623,000	646,000
Right-of-use assets	25	2,197	2,398
Deferred tax assets	16	5,976	4,475
Derivative financial instruments	26	18,983	818
Total non-current assets		2,485,114	2,394,462
Total assets		2,553,197	2,438,400
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	15	24,346	23,882
Lease liabilities	25	3,313	3,220
Employee benefits	19	2,699	2,848
Deferred revenue	18	577	607
Derivative financial instruments	26	5,642	8,388
Total current liabilities		36,577	38,945
Non-current liabilities			
Borrowings	17	1,267,473	1,231,670
Deferred tax	16	326,108	306,051
Lease liabilities	25	13,874	15,692
Deferred revenue	18	11,900	-
Employee benefits	19	509	632
Post employment benefits	20	312	756
Derivative financial instruments	26	580	17,806
Total non-current liabilities		1,620,756	1,572,607
Total liabilities		1,657,333	1,611,552
Net assets		895,864	826,848

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Consolidated statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2024

	Note	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Equity			
Equity attributable to Corporate Trust Group			
Unit capital	21	286,200	118,087
Reserves	22	172,727	121,010
Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)	23	(237,416)	(200,101)
Total equity attributable to Corporate Trust Group		<u>221,511</u>	<u>38,996</u>
Equity attributable to Property Trust Group			
Unit capital	21	381,990	550,103
Reserves	22	99,320	75,384
Retained earnings/(accumulated losses)	23	193,043	162,365
Total equity attributable to Property Trust Group		<u>674,353</u>	<u>787,852</u>
Total equity		<u><u>895,864</u></u>	<u><u>826,848</u></u>

The above consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

**The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 31 December 2024**

Attributable to the Corporate Group Trust:

	Note	Unit capital \$'000	(Accumulated Losses) \$'000	Asset revaluation reserve \$'000	Superannuation reserve \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 January 2023	21	118,087	(158,269)	182,681	2,174	144,673
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the period	23	-	(41,399)	-	-	(41,399)
Defined benefit superannuation gain/(loss) (net of tax)	22	-	-	-	(512)	(512)
Revaluation of plant & equipment (net of tax)	22	-	-	(63,333)	-	(63,333)
Prior period adjustment ¹		-	(433)	-	-	(433)
Balance at 31 December 2023		118,087	(200,101)	119,348	1,662	38,996
Balance at 1 January 2024	21	118,087	(200,101)	119,348	1,662	38,996
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the period	23	-	(36,894)	-	-	(36,894)
Defined benefit superannuation gain/(loss) (net of tax)	22	-	-	-	169	169
Revaluation of plant & equipment (net of tax)	22	-	-	51,548	-	51,548
Prior period adjustment ²		-	(421)	-	-	(421)
Equity rebalancing ³	21	168,113	-	-	-	168,113
Balance at 31 December 2024		286,200	(237,416)	170,896	1,831	221,511

¹ Adjustment in respect of land tax expenses related to 2022 calendar year.

² Adjustment in respect of prior year deferred tax effect on Property, Plant and Equipment recognised in the current year.

³ Adjustment in respect of ATO restructure steps described in note 3(vii).

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Consolidated statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 31 December 2024

Attributable to the Property Group Trust:

	Note	Unit capital \$'000	Retained Earnings \$'000	Asset revaluation reserve \$'000	Cash flow hedges \$'000	Fair value hedges \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 January 2023	21	550,103	153,856	119,800	(116)	(1,765)	821,878
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the period	23	-	8,509	-	-	-	8,509
Effective portion of changes in FV of cash flow hedges	22	-	-	-	(8,823)	-	(8,823)
Effective portion of changes in FV of fair value hedges		-	-	-	-	262	262
Revaluation of plant & equipment	22	-	-	(33,974)	-	-	(33,974)
Balance at 31 December 2023		550,103	162,365	85,826	(8,939)	(1,503)	787,852
Balance at 1 January 2024	21	550,103	162,365	85,826	(8,939)	(1,503)	787,852
Total comprehensive profit/(loss) for the period	23	-	30,678	-	-	-	30,678
Effective portion of changes in FV of cash flow hedges	22	-	-	-	(3,368)	-	(3,368)
Effective portion of changes in FV of fair value hedges	22	-	-	-	-	(134)	(134)
Revaluation of plant & equipment	22	-	-	27,438	-	-	27,438
Equity rebalancing ¹	21	(168,113)	-	-	-	-	(168,113)
Balance at 31 December 2024		381,990	193,043	113,264	(12,307)	(1,637)	674,353

¹ Adjustment in respect of ATO restructure steps described in note 3(vii).

The above consolidated statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Consolidated statement of cash flows
For the year ended 31 December 2024

	Note	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Cash flows from operating activities			
Receipts from customers (inclusive of GST)		236,997	207,653
Payments to suppliers and employees (inclusive of GST)		(90,451)	(89,936)
Finance costs		(67,889)	(56,709)
Other operating cash expenses		(301)	(461)
Income taxes (paid)/benefit		-	(18,738)
GST paid		(13,253)	(10,906)
Interest received		1,504	1,287
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Net cash from operating activities	10	66,607	32,190
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payments for acquisition of property, plant & equipment		(7,318)	(18,406)
Payments for intangibles	13	(13,969)	-
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Net cash used in investing activities		(21,287)	(18,406)
Cash flows from financing activities			
Net proceeds from/(repayment of) bank debt		(34,784)	(20,477)
Principal elements of lease payments		(3,550)	(3,418)
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Net cash used in financing activities		(38,334)	(23,895)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		6,986	(10,111)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year		30,180	40,291
Restricted cash ¹	18	13,109	-
		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year	9	50,275	30,180

¹ Grant funding received from the NSW State Government under the Clean Energy funding agreement is not available for general use. Funding conditions are described in note 18.

The above consolidated statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Port of Newcastle Group	11
Note 2. Summary of material accounting policies	13
Note 3. Critical accounting estimates and judgments	18
Note 4. Revenue and other income	20
Note 5. Employee benefit expense	21
Note 6. Operating expenses	21
Note 7. Income tax benefit	22
Note 8. Finance costs	23
Note 9. Cash and cash equivalents	23
Note 10. Cash flow information	23
Note 11. Trade and other receivables	24
Note 12. Property, plant and equipment	24
Note 13. Intangible assets	26
Note 14. Investment properties	27
Note 15. Trade and other payables	27
Note 16. Deferred tax	28
Note 17. Borrowings	29
Note 18. Deferred revenue	31
Note 19. Employee benefits	32
Note 20. Post employment benefits	32
Note 21. Unit capital	36
Note 22. Reserves	36
Note 23. Retained earnings	37
Note 24. Net debt reconciliation	38
Note 25. Leases	38
Note 26. Financial risk management	40
Note 27. Fair value measurement	45
Note 28. Contingencies	48
Note 29. Key management personnel	48
Note 30. Auditor's remuneration	48
Note 31. Commitments	48
Note 32. Related parties	49
Note 33. Events occurring after the reporting date	50

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Port of Newcastle Group

(a) Principal activities

These consolidated financial statements are of the Port of Newcastle Group which comprises the Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust (the "Corporate Trust") and its subsidiaries, Port of Newcastle Investments (Property Holdings) Trust (the "Property Trust") and its subsidiaries (referred to the "Port of Newcastle Group," the "PON Group" or "the Group"). The full listing of controlled or deemed to be controlled entities is outlined in note 32 of these financial statements.

The PON Group acquires, finances, operates, develops and maintains the Port Assets under a 98 year Port Lease, sublease and Channel User License Agreement and Deed (the "PON Business"). The Port of Newcastle services the Hunter Region in the operation of the Newcastle Port. It is the largest coal export port in the world and also facilitates trade of 25 non-coal commodities including bulk fuels, wheat and grains, and alumina.

The PON Group (with the exception of the Port of Newcastle Unit Trust ("Port Manager") which was acquired from the State) was established in 2014 by an investor consortium to acquire the PON Business from the NSW State. On 29 May 2014 the consortium investors entered into a Securityholders Deed together with the acquiring entities - the Corporate Trust and the Property Trust - of the PON Business (the "Deed"). The consortium investors at acquisition were The Infrastructure Fund securityholders (TIF Investments and TIF Investments B) and Gold securityholders (Gold Trust and "China Merchants Union ("CMU)"). In 2018, CMU sold its investment to China Merchants Port Holdings Company ("CMPort"). Each securityholder group holds 50% of the Corporate Trust and the Property Trust. Under the Deed, the securityholders groups agree to ensure equivalence in that the proportion of securityholder interest held by each investor is identical between the Corporate Trust and the Property Trust and neither is permitted to transfer an interest in one without selling a proportionate interest in the other.

The Deed regulates the control, management and funding of each of the entities in the PON Group. The PON Group is managed on a day-to-day basis by the Group Executives in accordance with the PON Group business plan, the budget and the Deed. Under the financing facilities provided by lenders, all PON Group entities guarantee the debts of the initial borrower entity.

(b) Basis of preparation

These general purpose financial statements have been prepared by the Directors to meet the information needs as required under the Securityholder Deed dated 29 May 2014 and are in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board ("AASB"). The PON Group is a for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial statements.

The Group has access to undrawn senior bank debt facilities of \$27m as set out in note 17 which could be drawn if required to enable the payment of current liabilities. The PON Group has the ability to realise its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. On this basis the financial report has been prepared on a going concern basis.

(i) Consolidated accounts and the Securityholder arrangement

Under AASB 3 Business Combinations, the acquisition of the PON Business is a business combination in which the Corporate Trust and the Property Trust agree by contract - the Securityholder Deed - to combine their businesses to form the PON Group. The Corporate Trust has been identified as the parent entity in relation to the preparation of the consolidated financial statements.

The consolidated financial statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of the entities controlled by the Corporate Trust, including those deemed to be controlled by identifying it as the parent of the PON Group, and the results of those controlled entities for the year then ended. The effects of all transactions between entities in the consolidated entity are eliminated in full. Non-controlling interests in the results and equity are shown separately in the Statement of Comprehensive Income and Statement of Financial Position respectively. Non-controlling interests are those interests in the Property Trust Group which are not held directly or indirectly by the Corporate Trust.

(ii) Compliance with IFRS

The financial statements of the PON Group also comply with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). There were no new standards adopted for the financial year ended 31 December 2024.

(iii) Early adoption of standards

The PON Group has not elected to apply any pronouncements before their operative date.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 1. Port of Newcastle Group (continued)

(iv) Historical cost convention

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis using historical cost conventions, except for investment properties (including non-current assets held for sale), derivative financial instruments and certain financial assets and liabilities which are stated at fair value.

(v) Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the PON Group's functional currency.

(vi) Rounding of amounts

The PON Group has applied ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors' Reports) Instrument 2016/191. Accordingly amounts in the financial statements have been rounded to the nearest thousand dollars.

(vii) Operating segments

An operating segment is a component of an entity that engages in business activities from which it may earn revenues and incur expenses, for which discrete financial information is available and whose operating results are regularly reviewed by the entity's chief operating decision maker ("CODM") to allocate resources and assess the entity's performance. The PON Group's Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") has been identified as the CODM for the purposes of assessing segmental reporting.

The PON Group has determined that it operates in a single segment. While the operation of the port is split between the Corporate Trust Group and Property Trust Group, there is one Executive Leadership Team and one CEO. Management deems there to be no difference in the risks and returns of the PON Group based on the revenue streams.

All of the PON Group's operations are provided in Australia, therefore no geographic information is disclosed.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 2. Summary of material accounting policies

The accounting policies that are material to the Group are set out below. The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year, unless otherwise stated.

(a) Revenue and other income

The PON Group derives revenue from the transfer of goods and services over time and at a point in time. Refer to note 4(a) for further details.

(b) Income Tax

(i) Port of Newcastle Investments Pty Limited, Port of Newcastle Unit Trust and Port of Newcastle Operations Pty Ltd

Port of Newcastle Investments Pty Limited ("Acquisition Co") is the head company of a tax consolidated group consisting of itself, Port of Newcastle Unit Trust ("Port Manager") and Port of Newcastle Operations Pty Ltd (trustee for Port Manager) and they have implemented the tax consolidation legislation.

Acquisition Co and the other entities in the tax consolidated group account for their own current and deferred tax amounts. These tax amounts are measured as if each entity in the tax consolidated group continues to be a stand-alone taxpayer in its own right. In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, Acquisition Co also recognises the current tax liabilities (or assets) and the deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and unused tax credits assumed from the entities in the tax consolidated group. The entities have also entered into a tax funding agreement under which the entities in the tax consolidated group fully compensate Acquisition Co for any current tax payable assumed and are compensated for any current tax receivable and deferred tax assets relating to unused tax losses or unused tax credits that are transferred to Acquisition Co under the tax consolidation legislation.

The income tax expense or benefit calculated for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the national income tax rate enacted or substantively enacted adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements, and to unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to apply when the assets are recovered or liabilities are settled, based on those tax rates which are enacted or substantively enacted. The relevant tax rates are applied to the cumulative amounts of deductible and taxable temporary differences to measure the deferred tax asset or liability. An exception is made for certain temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of an asset or a liability. No deferred tax asset or liability is recognised in relation to these temporary differences if they arose in a transaction, other than a business combination, that at the time of the transaction did not affect either accounting profit or taxable profit or loss.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available within the tax consolidated group to utilise those temporary differences and losses. Deferred tax liabilities and assets are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in controlled entities and associates where the parent entity is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

(ii) Port of Newcastle Investments (Financing) Pty Limited

Port of Newcastle Investments (Financing) Pty Limited ("FinCo") is an Australian taxpayer in its own right.

Current tax, deferred tax liabilities and deferred tax assets arising from temporary differences of FinCo are presented in the consolidated financial report.

The income tax expense or benefit for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the national income tax rate enacted or substantively enacted adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements, and to unused tax losses.

(iii) Non-taxable entities

Port of Newcastle Investments (Property Holdings) Trust and Port of Newcastle Investments (Property) Trust are not Australian taxpayers on the basis that these trusts qualify as Division 6 trusts and accordingly, neither entity applies the principles prescribed by *AASB 112 Income Taxes*.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

(c) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash at bank, demand deposits and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less which are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

(d) Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are recognised initially as the amount of consideration that is unconditional, unless they contain significant financing components when they are recognised at fair value. They are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less loss allowance.

(e) Foreign currency translation

All foreign currency transactions during the financial period are brought to account using the exchange rate in effect at the date of the transaction.

Foreign currency monetary items at reporting date are translated at the exchange rate existing at reporting date. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at year end exchange rates are generally recognised in profit or loss.

(f) Financial assets

Financial instruments are recognised initially on the date that the PON Group becomes party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition.

Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets

Financial assets are classified into the following specified categories: financial assets 'at fair value through profit or loss' (FVTPL), financial assets 'at fair value through other comprehensive income' (FVTOCI) and financial assets at 'amortised cost'. The classification depends on the nature and purpose of the financial assets and is determined at the time of initial recognition.

Trade receivables, loans, and other receivables that have fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as 'amortised cost' using the effective interest method, less any impairment.

Interest income is recognised by applying the effective interest rate, except for short-term receivables when the effect of discounting is immaterial.

Impairment of financial assets

The PON Group assesses on a forward-looking basis the expected credit losses associated with its debt instruments carried at amortised cost. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk. For trade receivables, the group applies the simplified approach permitted by *AASB 9 Financial Instruments*, which requires expected lifetime losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the receivables.

(g) Property, plant and equipment

Each class of property, plant and equipment is carried at cost or fair value less, where applicable, any accumulated depreciation and impairment. The cost is the asset's fair value measurement which is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction. Subsequent to initial recognition, plant and equipment, machinery and vehicles, computer hardware and furniture, fittings & equipment are measured at their historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment in accordance with *AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment*.

Revaluations of the channel assets are undertaken on an annual basis. Revaluations are performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amounts do not differ materially from those that would be determined using fair values at the end of each reporting period.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

Revaluations of other plant and equipment are undertaken on a three to five year cycle. Revaluations are performed with sufficient regularity such that the carrying amounts do not differ materially from those that would be determined using fair values at the end of each reporting period. The last revaluation was undertaken in 2021 by an independent valuer. Any revaluation increase arising on revaluation net of tax, is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated within equity, except to the extent that it reverses a revaluation decrease for the same asset previously recognised in profit or loss, in which case the increase is credited to profit or loss to the extent of the decrease previously expensed. A decrease in the carrying amount arising on revaluation is recognised in profit or loss to the extent that it exceeds the balance, if any, held in the properties revaluation reserve relating to a previous revaluation of that asset. Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost or valuation of assets less their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight-line method. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of the reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis. An item of plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

The estimated useful lives of plant and equipment for the current period are as follows:

Category	Life	Method
Breakwaters	98 years	Straight line
Channel assets - seabed, walls & overhangs	98 years	Straight line
Wharves & Jetties	27 years	Straight line
Rail	22 years	Straight line
Roads	20 years	Straight line
Plant and equipment	3-20 years	Straight line
Permanent fixtures	19 years	Straight line
Navigation aids	14 years	Straight line
Computer equipment	3-10 years	Straight line
Motor vehicles	5 years	Straight line
Furniture, fixtures and fittings	5 years	Straight line

(h) Leases

At inception of a contract, the PON Group assesses whether a lease exists - i.e. does the contract convey the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. This involves an assessment of whether:

- the contract involves the use of an identified asset - this may be explicitly or implicitly identified within the agreement. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right then there is no identified asset,
- the PON Group has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from the use of the asset throughout the period of use,
- the PON Group has the right to direct the use of the asset i.e. decision making rights in relation to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used.

At the lease commencement, the PON Group recognises a right-of-use asset and associated lease liability for the lease term. The lease term includes extension periods where the PON Group believes it is reasonably certain that the option will be exercised.

The right-of-use asset is measured using the cost model where cost on initial recognition comprises of the lease liability, initial direct costs, prepaid lease payments, estimated cost of removal and restoration less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is depreciated over the lease term on a straight line basis and assessed for impairment in accordance with the impairment of assets accounting policy.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments at the commencement of the lease. The discount rate is the rate implicit in the lease, however where this cannot be readily determined then the PON Group's incremental borrowing rate is used.

Subsequent to initial recognition, the lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. The lease liability is remeasured when there is a lease modification, change in estimate of the lease term or index upon which the lease payments are based (e.g. CPI) or a change in the PON Group's assessment of lease term.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

Where the lease liability is remeasured, the right-of-use asset is adjusted to reflect the remeasurement or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero. The PON Group leases their current office space and Dyke 6 berth under separate operating lease agreements.

Leases are recognised as a right to use asset and corresponding liability at the date at which the leased asset is available for use by the PON Group. Assets and liabilities arising from a lease are initially measured on a present value basis. Lease liabilities include the net present value of the following lease payments:

- fixed payments, less any lease incentives receivable,
- variable lease payments that are based on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at commencement date.

Lease payments to be made under reasonably certain extension options are also included in the measurement of the liability.

The lease payments are discounted using the rate implicit in the lease or where the rate cannot be readily determined, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate, which is the rate the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value in a similar economic environment with similar terms.

The PON Group is exposed to future increases in variable lease payments which are not included in the lease liability until they take effect. Then adjustments to lease payments take effect, the lease liability is reassessed and adjusted against the right of use asset.

Right of use assets are measured at cost comprising the following:

- the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability
- any lease payments made at or before commencement date

Right of use assets are depreciated over the shorter of the assets useful life and the lease term on a straight line basis. If the PON Group is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right of use asset is depreciated over the underlying assets useful life.

Payments made with leases of low value assets are recognised on a straight line basis as an expense in profit or loss.

(i) Investment property

Investment properties are properties held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation and include land and buildings.

Investment properties are measured initially at cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value in accordance with *AASB 140 Investment Property*. Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

The last revaluation of all land and buildings was undertaken in December 2024 by an independent valuer.

An investment property is derecognised upon disposal or when the investment property is permanently withdrawn from use and no future economic benefits are expected from the disposal.

Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the property (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in profit or loss in the period in which the property is derecognised.

(j) Acquisition of assets

All assets acquired including plant and equipment are initially recorded at their cost of acquisition being the fair value of the consideration provided plus incidental costs directly attributable to the acquisition.

Expenditure other than research and development is only recognised as an asset when the entity controls future economic benefits as a result of costs incurred, it is probable that those future economic benefits will eventuate, and the costs can be measured reliably.

Costs incurred on assets subsequent to initial acquisition are capitalised when it is probable that future economic benefits in excess of the originally assessed performance of the asset will flow to the entity in future periods.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 2. Summary of material accounting policies (continued)

Costs that do not meet the criteria for capitalisation are expensed as incurred.

(k) Impairment of assets

Assets (excluding investment property) are tested for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the assets carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. At each reporting date, the PON Group reviews the carrying amount of its assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss.

(l) Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognised at cost, being the fair value of the consideration received net of issue costs associated with the borrowing. After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on settlement. Gains and losses are recognised in the statement of comprehensive income when the liabilities are derecognised.

(m) Borrowing costs

General and specific borrowing costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset are capitalised during the period of time that is required to complete and prepare the asset for its intended use or sale. Qualifying assets are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale. Other borrowing costs are expensed in the year in which they are incurred.

(n) Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST), except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO). Receivables and payable are stated inclusive of GST.

Cash flows in the statement of cash flows are included on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is classified as operating cash flows.

(o) Derivative financial instruments

The Group enters into derivative financial instruments to manage its exposure to interest rate risk and foreign currency risk, including interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps. The Group does not hold or issue derivative financial instruments for trading purposes.

Derivatives are initially recognised at fair value at the date the derivative contract is entered into and are subsequently remeasured to their fair value at the end of each reporting period. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss immediately unless the derivative is designated and effective as a hedging instrument, in which event the timing of the recognition in profit or loss depends on the nature of the hedge relationship.

The effective portion of changes in the fair value of derivatives that are designated and qualify as cash flow hedges is recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated under the heading of cash flow hedging reserve. The gain or loss relating to the ineffective portion is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Amounts previously recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are reclassified to profit or loss in the periods when the hedged item affects profit or loss, in the same line as the recognised hedged item. However, when the hedged forecast transaction that is hedged results in the recognition of a non-financial asset or non-financial liability, the gains and losses previously recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity are transferred from equity and included in the initial measurement of the cost of the non-financial asset or non-financial liability.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 3. Critical accounting estimates and judgments

Management are required to make judgement, estimates and assumptions about reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstance, the results of which form the basis of making the judgement. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Judgement made by management that have significant effects on the consolidated financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material adjustment in the next period are disclosed where applicable, in the relevant notes to the consolidated financial statements.

(i) Valuation of property, plant and equipment

Management have made estimates in relation to forecasted cash flows which directly impact the channel valuation and therefore have a significant impact on the financial statements. The carrying amount of the channel (seabed, walls and overhangs) at 31 December 2024 is \$1,585,958,000 (2023: \$1,502,407,000). Refer to note 27.

Management have made estimates and assumptions which impact the valuation of other property, plant and equipment and therefore have an impact on the financial statements. The significant assumptions include assumptions about the useful life, depreciation profile, residual value, asset condition and market value of assets. The carrying amount of other property, plant and equipment at 31 December 2024 is \$140,480,000 (2023: \$142,403,000). Refer to note 27.

(ii) Valuation of investment properties

Management have engaged an expert to assist with deriving the estimates and assumptions which impact the investment property valuation and therefore have an impact on the financial statements. The significant assumptions include assumptions made about the PON Group's future developments and projects and the expected future cash flows from current and future tenants.

The carrying amount of the properties at 31 December 2024 is \$623,000,000 (2023: \$646,000,000). Refer to note 27.

The quantitative information about the significant unobservable inputs used in level 3 fair value measurements used in the 2024 Valuation are summarised below. These remain unchanged from 2023:

- Core Market Capitalisation Rate - 6.25%
- Terminal Capitalisation Rate - 6.50%
- Discount Rate - 7.50%
- 10 Year IRR - 7.50%

The valuation metrics were supported by market transactions within NSW, Australia and those that can be realised in a primary market given it is a Port.

(iii) Climate change risks

Management recognise the risk of climate change for the Port. Works commenced in 2020 to undertake a detailed assessment of those risks as they relate to physical and transitional risks, in line with the Taskforce on Climate Related Disclosures (TCFD) recommendations. In recognition of those risks, the Group have embarked on a diversification strategy to ensure ongoing prosperity for the Group, and in turn the region. Climate change risks have also been factored into the fair value determination of assets, and adjusted to reflect climate impacts on rental income, occupancy rates as well as insurance cost assumptions. Additionally, the business has adopted an ESG strategy and has developed a strategic development plan that both identifies and considers the implications of climate change and provides measures to address some of the risks. Refer to our published "Sustainability Report" available online for further information.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 3. Critical accounting estimates and judgments (continued)

(iv) Derivatives

Management have made estimates in relation to the value of derivative assets and liabilities, which have a significant impact on the financial statements. The significant assumptions include assumptions made about observable market inputs such as interest rate forward curves, spot rates and the achievement of KPI's included in the sustainability linked derivatives. The carrying amount of derivatives assets at 31 December 2024 is \$20,337,000 (2023: \$3,078,000). The carrying amount of derivatives liabilities at 31 December 2024 is \$6,222,000 (2023: \$26,194,000).

(v) Expected credit loss

For trade receivables, the PON Group applies a simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables. Therefore, the Group does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The Group has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

(vi) Post-employment benefits

Management have made estimates in relation to the present value of the post-employment benefits liability, which have a significant impact on the financial statements. The significant assumptions included in the liability are the expected rate of return on fund assets, future salary and benefits levels and CPI. The carrying amount of post-employment benefits liability at 31 December 2024 is \$312,000 (2023: \$756,000).

(vii) ATO judgements and estimates

The PON Group was subject to an ATO audit with the Corporate Trust Group which settled in June 2023. A settlement amount of \$18,738,000 was reached for the 31 December 2014 to 31 December 2019 income years and was paid in August 2023.

Terms of the ATO settlement deed required the PON Group to make changes to its intercompany arrangements and arrangements with the Securityholders (restructure steps). These restructure steps were initially required to be completed on or before 30 June 2024 according to the terms of the ATO settlement deed. PON and the ATO mutually agreed to extend this deadline to 30 September 2024. The PON Group implemented the restructure steps in September 2024, prior to this extended deadline.

Changes required under the restructure steps included a reduction to the interest rate of the POLA, as well as reallocation of the initial equity of Securityholders' from the Property side to the Operations side of the Port of Newcastle structure, however the overall amount of equity contributed remained unchanged. The outcomes of the settlement will lead to increased tax payments by PON Group in future income years.

Where the applicable interest rate on the Property to Operations Loan (POLA) between Port of Newcastle Investments Pty Ltd and Port of Newcastle Investments (Property) Trust exceeded the blended weighted average of interest rates or coupons, a deduction equal to the excess has been denied and offset against any unutilised carried forward tax losses. Refer to note 7 for detail.

The initial Securityholder's equity contribution attributable to the Corporate Trust Group was increased by \$168,113,000 and equity attributable to the Property Trust Group decreased by the same amount, while overall equity remained unchanged. This was completed in September 2024 by way of a non-cash repayment to the POLA, as agreed to with the ATO as part of the restructure steps. The impact of changes to unit capital can be found at note 21.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 4. Revenue and other income

(a) Revenue recognition

The PON Group recognises revenue from contracts with customers at an amount that reflects the consideration to which it expects to be entitled to receive in exchange for promised goods or services provided to customers. Revenue is recognised when (or as) the PON Group transfers control of goods or services to a customer for an amount to which it expects to be entitled. Depending on whether certain criteria are met, revenue is recognised over time (in a manner that best reflects the Company's performance) or at a point in time (when control of the goods or services is transferred to the customer). Interest revenue is recognised when accrued.

The below table shows the PON Group's compliance with *AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers* and related revenue recognition policy:

Revenue Category	Timing of revenue recognition	Revenue Recognition Policy
Navigation charges Port Security charge	Point in time	Navigation service fees and Port Security fees are charged for the general use of the Port by a vessel. The performance obligation is satisfied at the time of entry to the Port and is payable by the vessel owner.
Wharfage	Over time	Wharfage revenue is recognised over time when a vessel commences its access to the wharf for the loading and discharging of its cargo to when the vessel has finalised cargo operations and exited the terminals.
Other trade revenue	Over time	Other trade revenue includes site occupation, bulk terminal and utility charges which is recognised over time when these performance obligations are performed.
Property income	Not applicable	Lease income from operating leases with the PON Group as the lessor are accounted for under <i>AASB 16 Leases</i> and recognised on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease, where the lease contains fixed-percentage increases and is material relative to the entire lease portfolio. Initial direct costs incurred in obtaining an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the underlying asset and recognised as an expense over the lease term on the same basis as lease income.
Fair value gain/(loss) on investment properties	Not applicable	Subsequent to initial recognition, investment properties are measured at fair value in accordance with <i>AASB 140 Investment Property</i> . Gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties are included in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

(a) Trade revenue

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Navigation charges	103,956	95,828
Wharfage	49,256	25,427
Other trade revenue	20,084	13,472
	173,296	134,727

(b) Property revenue

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Property income	45,911	45,586

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 4. Revenue and other income (continued)

(c) Other income

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Recoveries	943	1,216
Miscellaneous	212	150
Grant revenue - Clean Energy Precinct (CEP)	87	-
	<u>1,242</u>	<u>1,366</u>
Other income	1,242	1,366

Recoveries includes amounts recovered from tenants for land tax, council rates and utilities in line with lease agreements.

Income is recognised equal to operating expenditure incurred in direct connection to successful completion of the Clean Energy Precinct (CEP) project, to the extent that it qualifies for funding from grant proceeds. Refer to note 18.

(d) Interest income

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Interest income	1,504	1,354

Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost calculated using the effective interest method is recognised in profit or loss as part of other income. Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset except for financial assets that subsequently become credit impaired. For credit impaired financial assets, the effective interest rate is applied to the net carrying amount of the financial asset (after deduction of the loss allowance).

Note 5. Employee benefit expense

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Salaries and wages	19,131	20,908
Superannuation	2,149	2,291
Leave and allowances	1,961	2,841
Redundancy costs	1,887	-
Recruitment, training and development and other costs	784	540
	<u>25,912</u>	<u>26,580</u>
Employee benefit expenses	25,912	26,580

Redundancy costs of \$1.9m were incurred following an organisational restructure in February 2024.

Note 6. Operating expenses

(a) Property and utilities

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Land tax	6,009	5,199
Council rates	5,706	5,522
Insurance	3,764	3,253
Utilities and other property expenses	2,208	2,187
	<u>17,687</u>	<u>16,161</u>
Property and utilities	17,687	16,161

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 6. Operating expenses (continued)

(b) Contractual operating expenses¹

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Payments under state documents	10,396	9,683
Terminal handling fees	4,823	2,922
	<u>15,219</u>	<u>12,605</u>
Contractual operating expenses	<u>15,219</u>	<u>12,605</u>

¹ Amounts shown in the in the prior year's financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the current year's presentation. These reclassifications were made to enhance the clarity and relevance of the financial statements and have not affected previously reported net income or Securityholders' equity.

(c) Other operating expenses

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Administrative expenses	3,028	2,331
Security monitoring services	2,255	2,026
Fuel costs	844	1,001
Other operating expenses	2,133	893
	<u>8,260</u>	<u>6,251</u>
Other operating expenses	<u>8,260</u>	<u>6,251</u>

Other operating expenses includes costs incurred to ensure compliance with *Security of Critical Infrastructure Act 2018*.

Note 7. Income tax benefit

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Deferred income tax benefit	(7,093)	(12,599)
Tax provision - settlement fees ¹	224	(8,265)
Prior period true-up	4,420	(6,403)
Derecognition of losses	-	7,391
	<u>(2,449)</u>	<u>(19,876)</u>
Aggregate income tax benefit	<u>(2,449)</u>	<u>(19,876)</u>
<i>Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense/(benefit) to prima facie tax payable:</i>		
Loss before income tax benefit	<u>(8,665)</u>	<u>(52,766)</u>
Tax at the statutory tax rate of 30%	(2,600)	(15,830)
Tax effect amounts which are not deductible/(taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
Tax provision - settlement fees	224	(8,265)
Adjusting for pre-tax profit relating to non-tax paying entities (note 2(b))	(9,204)	(3,197)
Effect on non-deductible amounts - other	131	25
Effect on non-deductible amounts - thin capitalisation denied interest deduction	4,580	-
Adjustment related to prior period	4,420	-
Derecognition of losses	-	7,391
	<u>(2,449)</u>	<u>(19,876)</u>
Income tax benefit	<u>(2,449)</u>	<u>(19,876)</u>

¹ Current year settlement fees relate to amounts that are not eligible for deduction per the settlement deed with the ATO. Prior year ATO settlement was paid in August 2023. Refer to note 3(vii) for details.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 8. Finance costs

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Interest on loan from Securityholders	31,436	23,583
Interest on lease liability	1,431	1,516
Interest expense	64,727	57,027
Bank charges	-	2
Net hedging costs	(2,562)	4,065
Amortisation of debt issuance costs	2,559	2,641
	<u>97,591</u>	<u>88,834</u>
Finance costs	97,591	88,834

Note 9. Cash and cash equivalents

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Cash at bank	37,166	30,180
Cash at bank - restricted	13,109	-
	<u>50,275</u>	<u>30,180</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	50,275	30,180

Restricted cash balances relate to grant funding received under the funding agreement for the 'Clean Energy' enablement project. Funding conditions are described in note 18.

Note 10. Cash flow information

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Loss after income tax benefit for the year	(6,216)	(32,890)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation and amortisation	32,183	31,046
Net fair value (gain)/loss on investment properties	23,034	34,219
Amortisation of capitalised debt issuance cost	2,559	2,641
Net impact of cash flow hedges	(2,562)	4,065
Lease liability interest	1,431	1,516
Income tax (benefit)	(2,449)	(19,876)
ATO Settlement paid	-	(18,738)
Capitalisation of eligible labour costs	(1,532)	(1,402)
Impairment of property, plant and equipment	(2,490)	4,348
Other	55	23
Net loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment	301	1,098
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
Movement in other assets	(418)	726
Movement in payables	(500)	(2,780)
Movement in provisions	(272)	228
Movement in other provisions	(444)	499
Movement in receivables	(4,541)	6,096
Movement in shareholder loan	28,468	21,371
	<u>66,607</u>	<u>32,190</u>
Net cash from operating activities	66,607	32,190

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 11. Trade and other receivables

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Trade debtors	8,286	5,096
Accrued income	3,415	2,278
Other receivables	579	367
	<u>12,280</u>	<u>7,741</u>

(a) Classification as trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. They are generally due for settlement within 30 days and are therefore all classified as current.

(b) Fair value of trade and other receivables

Due to the short-term nature of the current receivables, their carrying amount is assumed to be the same as their fair value. For non-current receivables, the fair values are also not significantly different to their carrying amounts.

(c) Impairment and risk exposure

The PON Group applies the AASB 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables and contract assets. During the year the PON Group recognised \$nil in impairment losses on receivables.

Note 12. Property, plant and equipment

	Channel \$'000	Wharves & Jetties \$'000	Permanent fixtures & Breakwaters \$'000	Roadways & Railways \$'000	Other \$'000	Leased plant & equipment \$'000	Work in progress \$'000	Total \$'000
Year ended 31 December 2023								
Opening net book amount	1,644,264	71,807	35,108	20,070	17,078	22,606	70,250	1,881,183
Revaluation surplus/(deficit)	(124,449)	-	-	-	-	-	-	(124,449)
Additions	-	4,686	1,485	161	1,692	145	6,833	15,002
Disposals	-	-	(115)	-	(51)	(4)	(997)	(1,167)
Impairment loss	-	-	-	-	-	-	(4,348)	(4,348)
Depreciation charge	(17,408)	(3,433)	(1,302)	(1,291)	(3,723)	(2,618)	-	(29,775)
Closing net book amount	<u>1,502,407</u>	<u>73,060</u>	<u>35,176</u>	<u>18,940</u>	<u>14,996</u>	<u>20,129</u>	<u>71,738</u>	<u>1,736,446</u>
As at 31 December 2023								
Cost or fair value	1,693,307	94,005	42,009	26,837	33,544	27,639	71,738	1,989,079
Accumulated depreciation	(190,900)	(20,945)	(6,833)	(7,897)	(18,548)	(7,510)	-	(252,633)
Net book amount	<u>1,502,407</u>	<u>73,060</u>	<u>35,176</u>	<u>18,940</u>	<u>14,996</u>	<u>20,129</u>	<u>71,738</u>	<u>1,736,446</u>

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 12. Property, plant and equipment (continued)

	Channel \$'000	Wharves & Jetties \$'000	Permanent fixtures & Breakwaters \$'000	Roadways & Railways \$'000	Other \$'000	Leased plant & equipment \$'000	Work in progress \$'000	Total \$'000
Year ended 31 December 2024								
Opening net book amount	1,502,407	73,060	35,176	18,940	14,996	20,129	71,738	1,736,446
Revaluation surplus/(deficit)	101,078	-	-	-	-	-	-	101,078
Additions	-	5,448	2,087	-	1,303	136	1,885	10,859
Disposals	-	-	-	-	(352)	(13)	-	(365)
Gain on reversal of impairment ¹	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,490	2,490
Depreciation charge	(17,527)	(3,544)	(1,386)	(1,298)	(3,834)	(2,625)	-	(30,214)
Other adjustments ²	-	-	-	-	-	-	(2,230)	(2,230)
Closing net book amount	1,585,958	74,964	35,877	17,642	12,113	17,627	73,883	1,818,064
Year ended 31 December 2024								
Cost or fair value	1,794,387	99,453	44,094	26,837	32,164	27,736	73,883	2,098,554
Accumulated depreciation	(208,429)	(24,489)	(8,217)	(9,195)	(20,051)	(10,109)	-	(280,490)
Net book amount	1,585,958	74,964	35,877	17,642	12,113	17,627	73,883	1,818,064

Channel assets include the channel seabed and channel walls and overhangs.

Revaluations of the channel seabed, channel walls and overhangs are undertaken on an annual basis. Revaluations of other plant and equipment are undertaken on a three to five-year cycle. The last revaluation of other plant and equipment was undertaken in 2021.

¹ Impairment losses recognised in the prior year (\$4.3m) have been reversed in the current year, as the uncertainty related to the Clean Energy Precinct project feasibility has been resolved on signing of the funding agreement, with values reinstated at their original cost (refer to note 18). Current year impairment losses (\$1.9m) relate to assets that do not meet the recognition criteria under *AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment* due to uncertainty around ongoing project feasibility.

² Reduction in the carrying value of construction asset recognised in the current year, which when commissioned, represents the reduced contract value due to negative variation directed in the current year.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 13. Intangible assets

	Computer software \$'000	Intellectual property \$'000	Operating rights ¹ \$'000	Total \$'000
Balance at 1 January 2023	1,369	813	-	2,182
Additions	-	2,935	-	2,935
Amortisation expense	(377)	(415)	-	(792)
Balance at 31 December 2023	992	3,333	-	4,325
Additions	-	9	13,960	13,969
Amortisation expense	(340)	(854)	(206)	(1,400)
Balance at 31 December 2024	652	2,488	13,754	16,894

¹ Operating rights refers to compensation payment determined by IPART in relation to the Port of Newcastle Extinguishment of Liability Act (NSW) (the Act).

(a) Recognition and measurement

Costs incurred in developing products or systems and costs incurred in acquiring software and licenses that will contribute to future period financial benefits through revenue generation and/or cost reduction are capitalised to software. Costs capitalised include external direct costs of materials and service. IT development costs, where applicable, include only those costs directly attributable to the development phase and are only recognised following completion of technical feasibility and where the PON Group has an intention and ability to use the asset.

(b) Amortisation and useful lives

Software has a finite life and is carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. It has an estimated useful life of 10 years. Intellectual Property has a finite life and is carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and impairment losses. It has an estimated useful life of 5 years. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Operating rights have a useful life of 40 years, being the remainder of the period over which the Port Commitment Deed (PCD) would have been in effect prior to the successful extinguishment of liability.

(c) Impairment of intangible assets

Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are assessed for impairment annually. Intangible assets with finite lives are tested for impairment where an indicator of impairment exists. If the recoverable amount is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to the recoverable amount and the reduction is recognised as an impairment loss. Testing for impairment occurs annually.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 14. Investment properties

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
<i>Non-current assets</i>		
Fair value at start of the year	646,000	680,000
Revaluation decrement recognised in profit and loss	(23,034)	(34,219)
Additions	34	219
	<u>623,000</u>	<u>646,000</u>

The following amounts have been recognised in profit or loss for investment properties:

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Property income (refer to note 4)	45,911	45,586
Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) generating rental income	(13,650)	(12,122)
Direct operating expenses (including repairs and maintenance) that did not generate rental income	(3,298)	(3,519)
	<u>28,963</u>	<u>29,945</u>

Refer to note 27 for further information on fair value measurement.

Note 15. Trade and other payables

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Trade payables	4,593	3,774
GST payable	2,535	1,024
Customer advances	1,481	422
Interest payable	8,174	8,193
Accrued expenses	7,530	9,631
Other payables	33	838
Trade and other payables	<u>24,346</u>	<u>23,882</u>

Trade and other payables are unsecured, non-interest bearing and are normally paid within 30 days of recognition.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 16. Deferred tax

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Deferred tax assets attributable to the Corporate Trust Group		
Tax losses	16,319	28,406
Other	1,735	1,596
Grant funding taxable on receipt	2,818	-
Thin capital interest deduction denial	8,467	-
	<u>29,339</u>	<u>30,002</u>
Deferred tax assets attributable to the Property Trust Group		
Interest rate swaps - effective portion of cash flow hedges	5,275	3,831
Interest rate swaps - effective portion of fair value hedges	701	644
	<u>5,976</u>	<u>4,475</u>
Total deferred tax assets	<u>35,315</u>	<u>34,477</u>
Movement in deferred tax assets consists of:		
Opening balance	34,477	20,150
(Charged)/credited to profit or loss – tax losses	(12,087)	9,995
(Charged)/credited to profit or loss – thin capitalisation interest deduction denial	8,467	-
(Charged)/credited to profit or loss – grant funding taxable on receipt	2,818	-
(Charged)/credited to comprehensive income – fair value hedges	701	(112)
(Charged)/credited to comprehensive income – cash flow hedges	799	3,781
(Charged)/credited to profit or loss – other	140	663
Deferred tax assets	<u>35,315</u>	<u>34,477</u>
Deferred tax liabilities		
Channel - Seabed	346,635	328,374
Other	8,812	7,679
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>355,447</u>	<u>336,053</u>
Set-off of deferred tax assets pursuant to set-off provisions	(29,339)	(30,002)
Net deferred tax liabilities	<u>326,108</u>	<u>306,051</u>
Movement in deferred tax liabilities consists of:		
Opening balance	336,053	364,148
(Charged)/credited to profit or loss – other	1,134	2,910
(Charged)/credited to profit or loss – depreciation (Channel Seabed)	(3,832)	(3,862)
(Charged)/credited to comprehensive income – PPE (Channel Seabed)	22,092	(27,143)
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>355,447</u>	<u>336,053</u>

These consolidated financial statements include both taxable and non-taxable entities, refer to note 2(b). A deferred tax liability has been recognised on the seabed asset as the full carrying amount is expected to be recovered through use. The tax base that is consistent with the expected manner of recovery through use is nil resulting in a temporary difference. The channel walls and overhangs assets are recorded in a non-taxable entity and so no deferred tax liability is recognised.

Set-off of deferred tax assets and liabilities relates only to the Corporate Trust Group, which operates as a single tax-consolidated group for income tax purposes. No set-off has been applied for amounts related to entities outside this tax group.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 17. Borrowings

(a) Total borrowings

	2024 Current \$'000	2024 Non-current \$'000	2023 Current \$'000	2023 Non-current \$'000
Secured				
External loans	-	425,125	-	459,909
Senior 144a fixed note	-	445,269	-	405,535
Capitalised debt issuance costs	-	(10,634)	-	(13,194)
Secured borrowings	-	859,760	-	852,250
Unsecured				
Loan from Securityholders	-	407,713	-	379,420
Total borrowings	-	1,267,473	-	1,231,670

The Group obtained a US144A senior secured note on 24 November 2021 of USD \$300 million.

US144A senior secured note is denominated in USD, the face value of the drawn facility balances are as follows:

Facility	Base Currency	Maturity	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
US144A senior secured note	USD \$	24 November 2031	300,000	300,000

(b) Senior bank debt facilities
As at 31 December 2024

	Maturity	Facility Limit \$'m	Drawn \$'m	Undrawn \$'m
Tranche C (SLL)	7 May 2026	129	129	-
Tranche E	23 May 2026	32	32	-
Tranche E (SLL)	23 May 2026	103	103	-
Tranche F	23 November 2027	161	161	-
Capital expenditure facility	23 May 2026	50	-	50
Working capital facility ¹	23 May 2026	30	3	27
Total		505	428	77

As at 31 December 2023

	Maturity	Facility limit \$'m	Drawn \$'m	Undrawn \$'m
Tranche C (SLL)	7 May 2026	138	138	-
Tranche E	23 May 2026	34	34	-
Tranche E (SLL)	23 May 2026	110	110	-
Tranche F	23 May 2026	172	172	-
Capital expenditure facility	23 May 2026	50	-	50
Working capital facility ¹	23 May 2026	30	8	22
Total		534	462	72

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 17. Borrowings (continued)

Senior bank debt interest is calculated with reference to the floating 3-month BBSY rate plus the lender's margin. The 3-month BBSY ranges from 4.463% p.a. to 4.466% p.a. and resets quarterly. The lender's margin ranges from 2.450% p.a. to 2.750% p.a. The sustainability linked loan facilities (SLL) are linked to key performance indicators (KPIs). These KPIs, as well as the PON Group's performance against them, are described in the PON Group annual sustainability report.

¹ The drawn portion of the working capital facility includes a commitment under existing bank guarantees. Interest charges apply only to the drawn portion of the facility. No interest is charged for amounts provided under bank guarantees. Refer to note 28 for further information.

(c) Secured liabilities and assets pledged as security

Under the terms of the senior bank debt borrowing facilities, the PON Group is required to comply with the following financial covenants:

- Interest Cover Ratio: at each quarterly calculation date at least 1.20x
- Gearing Ratio: at each quarterly calculation date no greater than 70%

The PON Group has complied with these covenants throughout the reporting period. The ratios at reporting dates were:

	Interest Cover Ratio	Gearing Ratio
31 December 2024	2.08	40.30%
31 December 2023	1.88	41.80%

The PON Group has a Board approved Treasury Management Policy which provides guidelines and principles by which the PON Group manages its capital structure and financial risks. The PON Group regularly assesses its funding requirements and obligations to maintain an optimal capital structure to manage the cost, tenor, and diversity of funding and continue to support the strategic operating plan for shareholders. The PON Group considers its borrowings as part of the PON Group's capital structure and regularly monitors compliance with certain interest cover and gearing covenants contained in its major borrowing facilities.

(d) Fair value

For borrowings, the fair values are not materially different from their carrying amounts since the interest payable on those borrowings is either close to current market rates or the borrowings are of a short-term nature.

(e) Risk exposure

Details of the PON Group's exposure to risks arising from current and non-current borrowings are set out in note 26.

(f) Related party borrowings

Port of Newcastle Investments Pty Limited has an interest-bearing loan from Securityholders. The Securityholders agreed in June 2023 to roll forward the existing notes, extending the final maturity date of the loan to December 2034.

From 1 July 2021, the interest rate on the loan was the sum of:

- the blended weighted average of the interest rates or coupons applicable at that time under any applicable Facility Agreement and/or all other senior debt instruments on issue by Port of Newcastle Investments (Financing) Pty Limited expressed as a percentage per annum and calculated having regard to the net effect of all applicable hedging instruments and agreements in effect at such time and;
- 0.500% per annum.

Prior to 1 July 2021, the interest rate was fixed at 8.00% per annum.

From 1 January 2021, 90% of the interest on the related party borrowings was capitalised to the outstanding liability.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 17. Borrowings (continued)

(g) Reconciliation to liabilities arising from financing activities

	1 January 2023 \$'000	Cash flows \$'000	Capitalised interest \$'000	Fair value adjustments \$'000	Amortisation \$'000	31 December 2023 \$'000
Borrowings	1,225,869	(20,444)	21,224	2,074	2,947	1,231,670
Total liabilities from financing activities	1,225,869	(20,444)	21,224	2,074	2,947	1,231,670
	1 January 2024 \$'000	Cash flows \$'000	Capitalised interest \$'000	Fair value adjustments \$'000	Amortisation \$'000	31 December 2024 \$'000
Borrowings	1,231,670	(34,784)	28,293	39,427	2,867	1,267,473
Total liabilities from financing activities	1,231,670	(34,784)	28,293	39,427	2,867	1,267,473

Note 18. Deferred revenue

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Deferred grant income	577	607
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>		
Deferred grant income - Clean Energy Precinct	11,900	-
Deferred revenue	12,477	607

Government Grants

The PON Group applies *AASB 120 Accounting for Government Grants and Disclosure of Government Assistance* and recognises grant funding when there is reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with the conditions attached to the grant and that the funds will be received.

The PON Group applies the capitalised asset approach where the funding relates to the development of a qualifying asset under *AASB 116 Property, Plant and Equipment* and *AASB 138 Intangible Assets*. Deferred grant income is amortised systematically in profit or loss over the useful life of the assets upon commissioning.

Where grant funding is to compensate for specific eligible expenses, the PON Group recognises grant income in the profit or loss in the same period in which the related expenses are incurred.

The Commonwealth Government has committed up to \$100m in grant funding in the development of a Clean Energy Hub at the Port of Newcastle. Agreements were executed between the Commonwealth Government and the NSW State Government, and subsequently the NSW State Government and PON. This agreement was executed in July 2024. The NSW State Government is the designated entity responsible for disbursing funding to the PON Group.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 19. Employee benefits

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Annual leave	1,498	1,547
Long service leave	1,201	1,301
Current liabilities	2,699	2,848
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>		
Long service leave	509	632

Note 20. Post employment benefits

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
<i>Non-current liabilities</i>		
Accrued liability	6,820	6,608
Fair value of assets	(6,508)	(5,852)
Net liability in the statement of financial position	312	756

(a) Defined Benefit Plan

The Post-employment benefits net liability relates to The Pooled Fund (the 'Fund'). The Pooled Fund holds in trust the investments of the closed NSW public sector Superannuation schemes:

- State Authorities Superannuation Schemes (SASS)
- State Superannuation Schemes (SSS)
- Police Superannuation Schemes (PSS)
- State Authorities Non-contributory Superannuation Schemes (SANCS)

(b) Regulatory framework

These schemes are all defined benefit schemes - at least a component of the final benefit is derived from a multiple of member salary and years of membership. Members receive lump sum or pension benefits on retirement, death, disablement and withdrawal.

All schemes are closed to new members.

The schemes in the Pooled Fund are established and governed by the following NSW legislation: Superannuation Act 1916, State Authorities Superannuation Act 1987, Police Regulation (Superannuation) Act 1906, State Authorities Non-Contributory Superannuation Act 1987, and their associated regulations.

The schemes in the Pooled Fund are exempt public sector Superannuation schemes under the Commonwealth Superannuation Industry (Supervision) Act 1993 (SIS). The SIS Legislation treats exempt public sector Superannuation funds as complying funds for concessional taxation and Superannuation guarantee purposes.

Under a Heads of Government agreement, the New South Wales Government undertakes to ensure that the Pooled Fund will conform with the principles of the Commonwealth's retirement incomes policy relating to preservation, vesting and reporting to members and that members' benefits are adequately protected.

The New South Wales Government prudentially monitors and audits the Pooled Fund and the Trustee Board activities in a manner consistent with the prudential controls of the SIS legislation. These provisions are in addition to other legislative obligations of the Trustee Board and internal processes that monitor the Trustee Board's adherence to the principles of the Commonwealth's retirement incomes policy.

An actuarial investigation of the Pooled Fund is performed every three years. The last actuarial investigation was performed as at 30 June 2024. The next actuarial investigation will be performed as at 30 June 2027.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 20. Post employment benefits (continued)

(c) Other entities responsibilities for the governance of the fund

The Fund's Trustee is responsible for the governance of the Fund. The Trustee has a legal obligation to act solely in the best interests of fund beneficiaries. The Trustee has the following roles:

- Administration of the fund and payment to the beneficiaries from fund assets when required in accordance with the fund rules;
- Management and investment of the fund assets; and
- Compliance with other applicable regulations.

(d) Risks

There are a number of risks to which the Fund exposes the Employer. The more significant risks relating to defined benefits are:

- Investment risk: the risk that investment returns will be lower than assumed and the Employer will need to increase contributions to offset this shortfall;
- Longevity risk: the risk that pensioners live longer than assumed, increasing future pensions;
- Pension indexation risk: the risk that pensions will increase at a rate greater than assumed, increasing future pensions;
- Salary growth risk: the risk that wages or salaries (on which future benefit amount for active members will be based) will increase more rapidly than assumed, increasing defined benefit amounts and thereby requiring additional employer contributions; and
- Legislative risk: the risk that legislative changes could be made which increase the cost of providing the defined benefits.
- The defined benefit fund assets are invested with independent fund managers and have a diversified asset mix. The Fund has no significant concentration of investment risk or liquidity risk.

(e) Significant events

There were no fund amendments, curtailments or settlements during the year.

(f) Reconciliation of the Defined Benefit Obligation

	SASS \$'000	SANCS \$'000	SSS \$'000	Total \$'000
Present value of defined benefit obligations at 1 January 2024	3,462	93	3,053	6,608
Current service cost	-	4	-	4
Interest cost	178	5	157	340
Contributions, by participants	4	-	-	4
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions	95	-	194	289
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	(16)	4	(40)	(52)
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from liability experience	(92)	(10)	13	(89)
Benefits paid	(149)	-	(84)	(233)
Taxes, premiums and expenses paid	(7)	(9)	(35)	(51)
Present value of defined benefit obligations at 31 December 2024	3,475	87	3,258	6,820

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 20. Post employment benefits (continued)

	SASS \$'000	SANCS \$'000	SSS \$'000	Total \$'000
Present value of defined benefit obligations at 1 January 2023	3,149	83	2,713	5,945
Current service cost	-	2	-	2
Interest cost	182	4	157	343
Contributions, by participants	13	-	13	26
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	254	9	221	484
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from liability experience	(9)	26	43	60
Benefits paid	(141)	(24)	(79)	(244)
Taxes, premiums and expenses paid	14	(7)	(15)	(8)
Present value of defined benefit obligations at 31 December 2023	3,462	93	3,053	6,608

(g) Fair value of fund assets

All Pooled Fund assets are invested by SATS Trustee Corporation (STC) at arm's length through independent fund managers, assets are not separately invested for each entity and it is not possible or appropriate to disaggregate and attribute fund assets to individual entities. As such, the disclosures below relate to total assets of the Pooled Fund.

(h) Economic assumptions

	2024 %	2023 %
Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing current pension liabilities	7.0%	7.0%
Expected rate of return on Fund assets backing other liabilities	6.2%	6.2%
Expected salary increase (excluding promotional salary increase)	4.8%	3.2%
Expected rate of CPI increase	3.8%	2.5%

(i) Profit and loss impact

	SASS \$'000	SANCS \$'000	SSS \$'000	Total \$'000
Year-ended 31 December 2024				
Current service cost	-	4	-	4
Net interest	9	(31)	56	34
	9	(27)	56	38
Year-ended 31 December 2023				
Current service cost	-	3	-	3
Net interest	10	(30)	44	24
	10	(27)	44	27

(j) Other comprehensive Income impact

	SASS \$'000	SANCS \$'000	SSS \$'000	Total \$'000
Year-ended 31 December 2024				
Actuarial (gains)/losses on liabilities	(13)	(6)	167	148
Actual return on Fund assets less Interest income	(173)	(27)	(117)	(317)
Total remeasurement in Other Comprehensive Income	(186)	(33)	50	(169)
Year-ended 31 December 2023				
Actuarial (gains)/losses on liabilities	245	35	264	544
Actual return on Fund assets less Interest income	(25)	(7)	-	(32)
Total remeasurement in Other Comprehensive Income	220	28	264	512

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 20. Post employment benefits (continued)

(k) Reconciliation of the Net Defined Benefit Liability/(Asset)

	SASS \$'000	SANCS \$'000	SSS \$'000	Total \$'000
Net Defined Benefit Liability at 1 January 2024	273	(567)	1,050	756
Current service cost	-	4	-	4
Net interest on the net defined benefit liability/(asset)	9	(31)	56	34
Actual return on fund assets less interest income	(173)	(27)	(117)	(317)
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in demographic assumptions	95	-	194	289
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	(16)	4	(40)	(52)
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from liability experience	(92)	(10)	13	(89)
Employer contributions	(229)	(84)	-	(313)
Net Defined Benefit Liability at 31 December 2024	(133)	(711)	1,156	312
Net Defined Benefit Liability at 1 January 2023	268	(482)	742	528
Current service cost	-	3	-	3
Net interest on the net defined benefit liability/(asset)	10	(30)	44	24
Actual return on fund assets less interest income	(25)	(7)	-	(32)
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from changes in financial assumptions	254	9	221	484
Actuarial (gains)/losses arising from liability experience	(9)	26	43	60
Employer contributions	(225)	(86)	-	(311)
Net Defined Benefit Liability at 31 December 2023	273	(567)	1,050	756

(l) Reconciliation of the Fair Value of Fund Assets

	SASS \$'000	SANCS \$'000	SSS \$'000	Total \$'000
Fair value of fund assets at 1 January 2024	3,217	641	1,994	5,852
Interest income	169	36	102	307
Actual return on fund assets less interest income	173	27	116	316
Employer contributions	223	84	-	307
Contributions by participants	4	-	-	4
Benefits paid	(149)	-	(84)	(233)
Taxes, premiums and expenses paid	(7)	(9)	(35)	(51)
Other	6	-	-	6
Fair value of fund assets at 31 December 2024	3,636	779	2,093	6,508
Fair value of fund assets at 1 January 2023	2,875	547	1,962	5,384
Interest income	172	34	113	319
Actual return on fund assets less interest income	25	7	-	32
Employer contributions	223	84	-	307
Contributions by participants	13	-	13	26
Benefits paid	(141)	(24)	(79)	(244)
Taxes, premiums and expenses paid	14	(7)	(15)	(8)
Other	36	-	-	36
Fair value of fund assets at 31 December 2023	3,217	641	1,994	5,852

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 21. Unit capital

	2024	2023
	Units '000	Units '000
Fully paid units - Corporate Trust Group	286,200	118,087
Fully paid units - Property Trust Group	381,990	550,103
Total units	668,190	668,190
	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Fully paid units - Corporate Trust Group - \$1 per unit	286,200	118,087
Fully paid units - Property Trust Group - \$1 per unit	381,990	550,103
Total units	668,190	668,190

(a) Unit capital

The holders of ordinary shares are entitled to participate in dividends and the proceeds on winding up of the Company. On a show of hands at meetings of the Company, each holder of ordinary shares has one vote in person or by proxy, and upon a poll each share is entitled to one vote.

As described in note 3(vii), the ATO restructure steps required a rebalancing of the initial equity contribution from Securityholders across the Port of Newcastle Group. Overall unit capital remained unchanged, however the units and balance of unit capital within the Corporate Trust Group increased, while the units and balance of unit capital within the Property Trust Group decreased by the same amount. This was implemented via a non-cash movement through the Property to Operations Loan (POLA) in September 2024.

	Corporate Trust Group \$'000	Property Trust Group \$'000	PON Group \$'000
Unit Capital attributable to Securityholders			
Balance brought forward from 31 December 2023	118,087	550,103	668,190
Rebalancing of POLA under required ATO restructure steps	168,113	(168,113)	-
Unit Capital as at 31 December 2024	286,200	381,990	668,190

Note 22. Reserves

(a) Movements in reserves for Corporate Trust Group were as follows:

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Asset revaluation reserve		
Opening balance	119,348	182,681
Fair value adjustment – gross	73,640	(90,476)
Deferred tax	(22,092)	27,143
Closing balance	170,896	119,348
Superannuation reserve		
Opening balance	1,662	2,174
Fair value adjustment – gross	241	(731)
Deferred tax	(72)	219
Closing balance	1,831	1,662

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 22. Reserves (continued)

(b) Movements in reserves for Property Trust Group were as follows:

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Asset revaluation reserve		
Opening balance	85,826	119,800
Fair value adjustment – gross	27,438	(33,974)
Closing balance	113,264	85,826
Cash flow hedge reserve		
Opening balance	(8,939)	(116)
Effective portion of changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	(4,812)	(12,604)
Tax on changes in fair value of cash flow hedges	1,444	3,781
Closing balance	(12,307)	(8,939)
Fair value hedge reserve ¹		
Opening balance	(1,503)	(1,765)
Effective portion of changes in fair value of fair value hedges	(192)	375
Tax on changes in fair value of fair value hedges	58	(113)
Closing balance	(1,637)	(1,503)

The asset revaluation reserve of \$113,264 (2023: \$85,826) is exempt from tax as it belongs to a non-taxable entity. Refer to note 2(b)(iii) for further information.

¹ Fair value hedge reserve recognises the excluded currency basis spread from the designated hedging instrument in the fair value hedges.

Note 23. Retained earnings

(a) Movements in retained earnings for Corporate Trust Group were as follows:

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Opening balance	(200,101)	(158,269)
Net profit/(loss) for the year	(36,894)	(41,399)
Prior period adjustments through retained earnings	(421)	(433)
Closing balance	(237,416)	(200,101)

(b) Movements in retained earnings for Property Trust Group were as follows:

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Opening balance	162,365	153,856
Net profit for the year	30,678	8,509
Closing balance	193,043	162,365

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 24. Net debt reconciliation

This section sets out an analysis of net debt and the movements in net debt for each of the periods presented.

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Cash and liquid investments ¹	37,166	30,180
Gross debt – variable interest rates	(1,267,473)	(1,231,670)
Leases	(17,187)	(18,912)
Net debt	<u>(1,247,494)</u>	<u>(1,220,402)</u>

¹ Cash balance excludes restricted funds received in connection to the Clean Energy Precinct funding agreement as the cash is not available for general use. Refer to note 9 for detailed cash balances and note 18 for information on the funding agreement.

	Liabilities from financing activities			Other assets	Net debt
	Borrowings	Leases	Sub-total	Cash	\$'000
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
As at 31 December 2023	(1,231,670)	(18,912)	(1,250,582)	30,180	(1,220,402)
Cash flows	34,784	3,550	38,334	6,986	45,320
Non-cash capitalised Interest/AASB16 Interest	(28,293)	(1,431)	(29,724)	-	(29,724)
Foreign exchange adjustments	(39,427)	-	(39,427)	-	(39,427)
Non-cash debt issuance costs	(2,867)	-	(2,867)	-	(2,867)
Non-cash lease additions and adjustments	-	(394)	(394)	-	(394)
As at 31 December 2024	<u>(1,267,473)</u>	<u>(17,187)</u>	<u>(1,284,660)</u>	<u>37,166</u>	<u>(1,247,494)</u>

Note 25. Leases

(a) PON Group as a lessee

(i) Right-of-use assets

	Land	Buildings	Total
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Year ended 31 December 2023			
Balance at beginning of year	92	2,815	2,907
Depreciation charge	(46)	(463)	(509)
Balance at end of year	<u>46</u>	<u>2,352</u>	<u>2,398</u>
Year ended 31 December 2024			
Balance at beginning of year	46	2,352	2,398
Additions	-	228	228
Adjustment	-	168	168
Depreciation charge	(46)	(551)	(597)
Balance at end of year	<u>-</u>	<u>2,197</u>	<u>2,197</u>

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 25. Leases (continued)

(ii) Lease liabilities

	Leased plant & equipment \$'000	Buildings \$'000	Land \$'000	Total Lease Liabilities \$'000
Year ended 31 December 2023				
Balance at beginning of year	17,656	3,097	103	20,856
Other adjustments	-	-	2	2
Interest expense (included in finance costs)	1,419	94	3	1,516
Principal elements of lease payments	(2,846)	(560)	(56)	(3,462)
Balance at end of year	16,229	2,631	52	18,912

Year ended 31 December 2024

Balance at beginning of year	16,229	2,631	52	18,912
Additions	-	227	-	227
Other adjustments	-	167	-	167
Interest expense (included in finance costs)	1,299	131	1	1,431
Principal elements of lease payments	(2,846)	(651)	(53)	(3,550)
Balance at end of year	14,682	2,505	-	17,187

	Leased plant & equipment \$'000	Buildings \$'000	Land \$'000	Total Lease Liabilities \$'000
Year ended 31 December 2023				
Current	2,625	542	53	3,220
Non-current	13,603	2,089	-	15,692
Balance at end of year	16,228	2,631	53	18,912

Year ended 31 December 2024

Current	2,625	688	-	3,313
Non-current	12,057	1,817	-	13,874
Balance at end of year	14,682	2,505	-	17,187

(iii) Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income

The amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income relating to leases are shown below:

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Depreciation of right-of-use assets	597	509
Interest expense (included in finance cost)	1,431	1,516
Total	2,028	2,025

The amounts recognised in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income relating to leases of low value assets (included in other operating expenses) are shown below:

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Low value assets	258	241

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 25. Leases (continued)

The total cash outflow for leases in 2024 was \$1,038,000 (2023: \$857,000).

(b) PON Group as a lessor

The PON Group has entered into operating leases on its investment property portfolio consisting of certain land and buildings, refer to note 14. These leases have terms of between 3 to 15 years. Most leases include a clause to enable upward revision of the rental charge on an annual basis. Rental income recognised by the PON Group during the year is \$45,911,000 (2023: \$45,586,000) (refer to note 4).

Future minimum rentals receivable under non-cancellable operating leases as at 31 December 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Less than one year	36,361	31,472
One to two years	35,690	32,220
Two to three years	34,869	31,960
Three to four years	34,270	31,971
Four to five years	34,124	31,560
More than five years	326,728	338,379
	<u>502,042</u>	<u>497,562</u>
Total	502,042	497,562

Note 26. Financial risk management

The PON Group's principal financial instruments are outlined below. These financial instruments arise directly from the PON Group's activities or are required to finance the PON Group's activities. The PON Group does use derivative instruments to manage exposures to risk (including foreign currency risk and interest rate risk), however does not use derivatives for speculative purposes.

The PON Group's main risks arising from financial instruments are outlined below, together with the PON Group's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk. Further quantitative and qualitative disclosures are included throughout this consolidated financial statement.

The directors of the Group have overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of risk management and reviews agreed policies for managing each of these risks.

The Group provides written principles for overall risk management as well as written policies covering specific areas including liquidity risk, interest rate risk, permitted instruments and counterparty credit risk. Compliance with policies is reviewed by the Audit Committee on a periodic basis.

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents - unrestricted	37,166	30,180
Trade and other receivables	12,280	7,741
Derivative financial instruments	20,337	3,078
Total financial assets	<u>69,783</u>	<u>40,999</u>
Financial liabilities		
Trade and other payables	24,346	23,882
Borrowings	1,267,473	1,231,670
Derivative financial instruments	6,222	26,194
Lease liabilities	17,187	18,912
Total financial liabilities	<u>1,315,228</u>	<u>1,300,658</u>

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 26. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market Risk

(i) Foreign exchange risk

The Group is primarily exposed to foreign currency risk from interest bearing liabilities denominated in foreign currency (USD). As at 31 December 2024, these interest bearing liabilities are 100% hedged through cross currency swaps until the maturity of the bond.

The Group's policy is to maintain that 100% of the foreign currency exposure to borrowings are hedged to the expected date of settlement.

The Group's exposure to foreign currency risk at the end of the reporting period, expressed in Australian dollars was as follows:

	31 December 2024	31 December 2023
	AUD \$'000	AUD \$'000
Sensitivity analysis on foreign exchange risk exposure		
Senior secured bonds	(447,385)	(407,959)
Cross currency swaps	447,385	407,959
Exposure	-	-

As at the end of the reporting years, the PON Group had the following cross currency swaps outstanding.

	USD Foreign exchange rate	USD 2024 \$'000	USD Foreign exchange rate	USD 2023 \$'000
Cross currency swaps	0.6217	300,000	0.6840	300,000

(ii) Interest rate risk

The PON Group's main interest rate risk arises from long term borrowings with variable interest rates, which expose the PON Group to cash flow interest rate risk. The PON Group policy is to maintain that at least 50% of its borrowings are hedged.

As at the end of the reporting years, the PON Group had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding:

	Weighted average interest rate %	2024 \$'000's	Weighted average interest rate %	2023 \$'000's
Borrowings - variable rate	8.15%	837,697	7.59%	872,481
Interest rate swaps (notional principal amount)	(0.54%)	645,022	(1.29%)	700,022
Net exposure to cash flow interest rate risk	-	192,675	-	172,459
% of total borrowings	-	23%	-	20%

(iii) Sensitivity (impact on post-tax profit)

Profit or loss is sensitive to an increase/decrease in the fair value of interest rate derivatives. The impact on post-tax profit/(loss) of movements in interest rates is summarised in the table below:

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Interest rates - increase by 50 basis points (50 bps)	674	604
Interest rates - decrease by 50 basis points (50 bps)	(674)	(604)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations, resulting in financial loss to the PON Group.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 26. Financial risk management (continued)

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the PON Group, including cash and trade and other receivables held by the PON Group.

The PON Group applies the AASB 9 simplified approach to measuring expected credit losses which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for all trade receivables and contract assets. The PON Group did not identify a significant increase in credit risk amid the COVID-19 pandemic.

Other financial assets include loans to related parties. These assets are considered to have low credit risk as they have low risk of default.

(c) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will be unable to meet its payment obligations when they fall due.

The PON Group continuously manages risk through monitoring future cash flows and maturities planning to ensure adequate holdings of high-quality liquid assets.

The PON Group has a Syndicated Loan facility with external lenders. The loan has a borrowing limit of \$505 million (2023: \$534 million), of which \$77 million (2023: \$72 million) was unused as at 31 December 2024.

During the year, there were no defaults or breaches on any loans payable. Assets have been pledged as collateral in terms of a Syndicated Facility Agreement. The PON Group's exposure to liquidity risk is managed on an ongoing basis.

There is a \$30 million working capital facility in place with a maturity date of 23 May 2026. At 31 December 2024, the drawn balance is represented by \$2.6 million in bank guarantees detailed in note 17.

The following table illustrates the maturities for financial liabilities:

	Within 1 year	Between 1-2 years	Between 2-5 years	Over 5 years	Total contractual cash outflows/ (inflow)	Carrying amount (assets)/ liabilities
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
As at 31 December 2024						
Non-derivatives						
Trade payables	24,346	-	-	-	24,346	24,346
Borrowings	66,871	315,495	285,187	1,308,361	1,975,914	1,267,473
Lease liabilities	3,581	3,545	14,411	-	21,537	17,187
Total non-derivatives	94,798	319,040	299,598	1,308,361	2,021,797	1,309,006
Derivatives	4,404	5,692	18,199	(56,059)	(27,764)	(14,115)
Total	99,202	324,732	317,797	1,252,302	1,994,033	1,294,891

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 26. Financial risk management (continued)

	Within 1 year	Between 1-2 years	Between 2-5 years	Over 5 years	Total contractual cash outflows/ (inflows) \$'000	Carrying amount (assets)/ liabilities \$'000
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
As at 31 December 2023						
Non-derivatives						
Trade payables	23,882	-	-	-	23,882	23,882
Borrowings	106,134	104,731	793,910	1,242,427	2,247,202	1,231,670
Lease liabilities	3,464	6,254	14,762	47	24,527	18,912
Total non-derivatives	133,480	110,985	808,672	1,242,474	2,295,611	1,274,464
Derivatives	6,119	7,830	24,854	2,212	41,015	23,116
Total	139,599	118,815	833,526	1,244,686	2,336,626	1,297,580

(i) Derivatives

The PON Group uses derivatives to hedge its exposure to foreign currency and interest rate risks.

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
<i>Current assets</i>		
Interest rate swaps	1,354	2,260
<i>Non current assets</i>		
Interest rate swaps	-	336
Cross currency swaps	18,983	482
Total derivative assets	20,337	3,078
<i>Current liabilities</i>		
Cross currency swaps	5,642	8,388
<i>Non current liabilities</i>		
Interest rate swaps	122	336
Cross currency swaps	458	17,470
Total derivative liabilities	6,222	26,194

(ii) Classification of derivatives

Derivatives are only used for economic hedging purposes and not as speculative investments. Derivatives are presented as current liabilities to the extent they are expected to be settled within 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

The PON Group's accounting policy for its cash flow hedges and fair value hedges is set out in note 2(o). Further information about the derivatives used by the PON Group is provided above.

(iii) Fair value measurement

For information about the methods and assumptions used in determining the fair value of derivatives refer to note 27.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 26. Financial risk management (continued)

The following table summarises the impact of hedging instruments designated in hedging relationships on the consolidated balance sheet:

		Notional amount		Carrying amount assets/(liabilities)		Change in fair value used for measuring ineffectiveness for the year	
		2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023
		\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Cash flow hedges							
<i>Interest rate risk</i> - Interest rate swaps	AUD	425,000	480,000	1,232	2,260	(1,028)	(10,545)
<i>Foreign exchange risk</i> - Cross currency swaps	USD	160,000	160,000	17,003	(2,956)	19,960	(6,792)
Fair value hedges							
<i>Interest rate risk</i> - Interest rate swaps	AUD	-	-	-	-	-	1,705
<i>Foreign exchange risk</i> - Cross currency swaps	USD	140,000	140,000	(4,120)	(22,420)	18,300	1,660

The following table summarises the impact of hedged items designated in cash flow hedging relationships on the consolidated balance sheet and the effect of the hedge relationships on other comprehensive income:

	Cash flow hedge reserve		Change in fair value used for measuring ineffectiveness for the year		Hedging gain/(loss) recognised in comprehensive income	
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Cash flow hedges						
<i>Interest rate risk</i> - Interest rate swaps	863	1,566	703	5,517	(703)	(5,517)
<i>Foreign exchange risk</i> - Cross currency swaps	(13,170)	(10,505)	2,665	3,306	(2,665)	(3,306)
	(12,307)	(8,939)	3,368	8,823	(3,368)	(8,823)

The following table summarises the impact of hedged items designated in fair value hedging relationships on the consolidated balance sheet and the effect of the hedge relationships on other comprehensive income:

	Fair value hedges		Change in fair value used for measuring ineffectiveness for the year		Hedging gain/(loss) recognised in comprehensive income	
	2024	2023	2024	2023	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000	\$'000
Fair value hedges						
<i>Foreign exchange risk</i> - Cross currency swaps	(1,637)	(1,503)	134	(262)	(134)	262

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 26. Financial risk management (continued)

(v) Amounts recognised in profit of loss

The following amounts were recognised in profit or loss in relation to derivatives:

	2024 \$'000	2023 \$'000
Hedge ineffectiveness	(2,562)	1,377
Hedge reserve amortisation	-	2,688
	<u>(2,562)</u>	<u>4,065</u>

Hedge effectiveness is determined at the inception of the hedge relationship, and through annual prospective effectiveness assessments to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument.

The PON Group enters into interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps that have similar critical items as the hedged item, such as reference rate, reset dates, payment dates, maturities and notional amount.

Hedge ineffectiveness for interest rate swaps may occur due to the credit value/debit value adjustment on the interest rate swaps which is not matched by the loan and differences in critical terms between the interest rate swaps and the loans, as well as inherent fair value differences in the impact of discounting on the fair value of interest rate swaps vs. the fair value of the underlying fixed rate debt.

Hedge ineffectiveness for cross-currency swaps designated as cash flow hedges may occur due to the credit/debit value adjustment applied to the cross-currency swaps which is not matched by the underlying loan and differences in terms between the cross-currency swaps and the loans.

Hedge ineffectiveness for cross-currency swaps designated as fair value hedges may occur due to the credit/debit value adjustment applied to the cross-currency swaps which is not matched by the underlying loan and differences in terms between the cross-currency swaps and the loans, as well as inherent fair value differences in the impact of discounting on the fair value of cross-currency swaps vs. the fair value of the underlying fixed rate debt.

Note 27. Fair value measurement

AASB 13 *Fair Value Measurement* requires all assets and liabilities measured at fair value to be assigned to a level in the fair value hierarchy as follows:

- Level 1 Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date.
- Level 2 Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly.
- Level 3 Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Due to the short-term nature of the current receivables and payables, their carrying amount is considered to be the same as their fair value.

The borrowings fair values are not materially different from their carrying amounts, since the interest payable on those borrowings is either close to current market rates or the borrowings are of a short-term nature.

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 27. Fair value measurement (continued)

The table below shows the assigned level for each asset and liability held at fair value by the PON Group:

	Level 1 \$'000	Level 2 \$'000	Level 3 \$'000	Total \$'000
31 December 2024				
Financial liabilities at fair value				
Derivative financial liabilities	-	6,222	-	6,222
Non-financial assets at fair value				
Channel - Seabed	-	-	1,155,451	1,155,451
Channel – Walls & overhang	-	-	430,507	430,507
Investment property	-	-	623,000	623,000
Property, plant and equipment	-	-	140,480	140,480
	-	-	2,349,438	2,349,438
Financial assets at fair value				
Derivative financial assets	-	20,337	-	20,337
31 December 2023				
Financial liabilities at fair value				
Derivative financial liabilities	-	26,194	-	26,194
Non-financial assets at fair value				
Channel - Seabed	-	-	1,094,580	1,094,580
Channel – Walls & overhang	-	-	407,828	407,828
Investment property	-	-	646,000	646,000
Property, plant and equipment	-	-	142,403	142,403
	-	-	2,290,811	2,290,811
Financial assets at fair value				
Derivative financial assets	-	3,078	-	3,078

There were no transfers between levels for recurring fair value measurements during the year.

(a) Valuation techniques used to determine fair values

The fair value of financial instruments that are not traded in an active market is determined using valuation techniques. These valuation techniques maximise the use of observable market data where it is available and rely as little as possible on entity specific estimates.

Specific valuation techniques used to value financial instruments include:

- the use of quoted market prices or dealer quotes for similar instruments;
- the fair value of interest rate swaps is calculated as the present value of the estimated future cash flows based on observable yield curves;
- the fair value of forward foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the reporting date;
- the fair value of the remaining financial instruments is determined using discounted cash flow analysis;
- the fair value of foreign exchange contracts is determined using forward exchange rates at the reporting date.

(b) Fair value measurements using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)

Refer to note 12 for channel assets. Management have made estimates in relation to forecasted cash flows which directly impact the channel assets i.e. seabed, walls and overhangs valuation and therefore have a significant impact on the financial statements. The significant assumptions include:

- forecasted cash flows which relies on the forecast volumes of coal exports, forecast pricing and forecast operating and capital expenditure;
- a discount rate of 13.0% (2023: 13.5%);
- the carrying amount of the channel (seabed, walls and overhangs) at 31 December 2024 is \$1,585,958 (2023: \$1,502,407).

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 27. Fair value measurement (continued)

(c) Sensitivity analysis of key unobservable inputs in level 3 of the fair value hierarchy

(i) Channel assets

Sensitivity analysis was undertaken as follows:

Level 3 input	Fair value output \$'000	Input used by PON Group \$'000
Coal volume assumptions +10%	1,779,519	1,585,958
Coal volume assumptions -10%	1,388,161	1,585,958
Discount rate +1%	1,419,237	1,585,958
Discount rate -1%	1,777,419	1,585,958

(ii) Investment property

Sensitivity analysis was undertaken as follows:

Level 3 input	Fair value output \$'000	Input used by PON Group \$'000
Capitalisation rate +25bps	593,109	623,000
Capitalisation rate -25bps	655,335	623,000
Discount rate +25bps	610,567	623,000
Discount rate -25bps	635,733	623,000

(iii) Classes of property, plant and equipment at fair value

	Valuation technique		Fair value output \$'000
	Replacement cost \$'000	Market value \$'000	
Leased plant and equipment	2,888	-	2,888
Wharves and jetties	74,964	-	74,964
Permanent fixtures	14,591	-	14,591
Breakwaters	21,285	-	21,285
Roadways	10,460	-	10,460
Railways	7,184	-	7,184
Plant and equipment - other	2,685	-	2,685
Plant and equipment - vessels	-	6,423	6,423
	134,057	6,423	140,480

The following table shows the valuation technique considered when measuring the fair value of property, plant and equipment, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used:

Valuation technique	Unobservable inputs	Relationship of unobservable inputs to fair value
Replacement cost	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Normal useful life: 5-80 years - Depreciation profile: straight line or diminishing value - Residual value: 0-10% 	Significant changes in the normal useful life, depreciation profile or residual value would result in significant changes to the fair value measurement
Market value	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> - Market value: varies from asset to asset - Asset condition: varies from asset to asset 	Significant changes in the market value and asset condition would result in significant changes to fair value measurement

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 28. Contingencies

(a) Environmental obligations

The PON Group has provided a Bank Guarantee for \$2.6 million to Port of Newcastle Unit Trust regarding certain environmental obligations under the lease agreement for the port (2023: \$2.2 million).

Note 29. Key management personnel

	2024	2023
Short-term employee benefits	4,638	4,170
Post-employment benefits	309	212
Long-term benefits	232	145
Termination benefits	699	-
	<u>5,878</u>	<u>4,527</u>

Short-term employee benefits paid in 2024 includes one-off payments granted by the Board to certain key management personnel for the successful resolution of the resolution of the Port Commitment Deed (PCD).

Note 30. Auditor's remuneration

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Audit of the financial statements		
KPMG Australia	500	-
PricewaterhouseCoopers	-	535
	<u>500</u>	<u>535</u>
Other assurance services		
KPMG Australia	35	-
PricewaterhouseCoopers	-	10
	<u>35</u>	<u>10</u>
Taxation Services		
PricewaterhouseCoopers	-	752
	<u>535</u>	<u>1,297</u>

Change in external auditors

KPMG Australia were appointed as external auditors effective from 1 January 2024, replacing outgoing external auditor PricewaterhouseCoopers. This change had no material impact on the preparation or presentation of the financial statements

Note 31. Commitments

(a) Capital commitments

Significant capital expenditure contracted for at the end of the reporting period but not recognised as liabilities is as follows:

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Property, plant and equipment	5,651	2,203
Clean Energy Precinct - Grant Funded	21,020	-
Clean Energy Precinct - Recipient Funded	4,017	-
	<u>30,688</u>	<u>2,203</u>

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 31. Commitments (continued)

(b) Non-cancellable operating leases

The PON Group leases corporate offices and berth side storage under non-cancellable operating leases expiring within 3 to 6 years. These leases have varying terms, escalation clauses and renewal rights. On renewal, terms are renegotiated.

From 1 January 2018, the PON Group has recognised right-of-use assets for these leases, except for short-term and low-value leases. The value of right of use assets recognised as at 31 December 2024 is \$2.2 million (2023: \$2.4 million).

Commitments for minimum lease payments in relation to non-cancellable operating leases are payable as follows:

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Within one year	735	618
Later than one year but not later than five years	2,033	2,248
Later than five years	-	47
	<u>2,768</u>	<u>2,913</u>

Note 32. Related parties

(a) Interests in other entities - controlled entities

Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust's (the parent entity) principal subsidiaries at 31 December 2024 are set out below. These entities are all incorporated or registered in Australia and this is also their principal place of business.

	Ownership interest held by the PON Group 2024	Ownership interest held by the PON Group 2023
Port of Newcastle Investments (Property Holdings) Trust	100% of units	100% of units
Port of Newcastle Investments (Property) Trust ("Port Lessee")	100% of units	100% of units
Port of Newcastle Investments (Financing) Pty Limited ("FinCo")	100%	100%
Port of Newcastle Investments Pty Limited ("Acquisition Co")	100%	100%
Port of Newcastle Unit Trust ("Port Manager")	100% of units	100% of units

(b) The PON Group's related parties

The main related parties of the PON Group include the following entities:

Company	Relationship	Country of registration
Omater Investment Limited	50% beneficiary of Port of Newcastle Investments (Property Holdings) Trust	British Virgin Islands
Gardior Investments Pty Ltd (as trustee for TIF Investments Trust)	50% beneficiary of Port of Newcastle Investments (Property Holdings) Trust	Australia
Goldframe Investments Limited	50% beneficiary of Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust	British Virgin Islands
Gardior Investments B Pty Ltd (as trustee for TIF Investments Trust B)	50% beneficiary of Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust	Australia

(c) Other related parties

Port of Newcastle Investments (Property Holdings) Pty Ltd "Investment Manager"	Shared senior management
Port of Newcastle Investment (Property) Pty Ltd	Shared senior management
Port of Newcastle Operations Pty Ltd	Shared senior management
Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Pty Ltd	Shared senior management
Perpetual Corporate Trust Limited	Trustee for Port of Newcastle Investments (Property) Trust

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
31 December 2024

Note 32. Related parties (continued)

(d) Transactions with related parties

(i) Managed Investment Trust (MIT)

The Port of Newcastle Investments (Property Holdings) Trust Deed was amended in 2019 to allow the Property Holdings Trust to become an unregistered Managed Investment Trust (MIT). Under the arrangement, Perpetual and Port of Newcastle Investments (Property Holdings) entered into an 'Investment Management Agreement' appointing Property Holdings as Investment Manager of the Property Holdings Trust. Property Holdings also entered into a management services agreement with the Port of Newcastle Unit Trust (Port Manager) under which Port Manager provides services to the Investment Manager to enable the Investment Manager to meet its obligations under the Investment Management Agreement.

The following fees are paid in relation to this arrangement:

- Trustee fees paid to Perpetual: \$92,126 (2023: \$88,124)
- Management fees paid to Port Manager \$92,126 (2023: \$88,124)
- Investment management fees paid to Property Holdings \$92,126 (2023: \$88,124)

The above amounts are paid by the Securityholders and are not an expense of the PON Group.

(e) Loans to/from related parties

	2024	2023
	\$'000	\$'000
Loans from Securityholders		
Balance at the start of the year	379,420	358,196
Interest charged	31,436	23,583
Interest paid	(3,143)	(2,359)
	<u>407,713</u>	<u>379,420</u>
Balance at the end of the year	<u>407,713</u>	<u>379,420</u>

Note 33. Events occurring after the reporting date

On 6 February 2025, Glencore Coal Assets Australia Pty Ltd (Glencore) commenced proceedings in the NSW Supreme Court against Port of Newcastle Operations Pty Ltd. The proceedings relate to the quantum of the wharfage charge payable by Glencore. PON is considering the substance of these legal proceedings.

Management has considered the impact of this matter on the enterprise valuation. As proceedings relate to charges applicable from 1 January 2025, there is no impact to the 2024 financial statements.

**The Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and controlled entities ("Port of Newcastle Group")
Trustees' declaration
31 December 2024**

The Directors of the Trustee declare that:

- the attached consolidated financial statements and notes comply with the Accounting Standards and other mandatory professional reporting requirements;
- the attached consolidated financial statements and notes comply with International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board as described in note 2 to the financial statements;
- the attached consolidated financial statements and notes give a true and fair view of the Group's financial position as at 31 December 2024 and of its performance for the financial year ended on that date; and
- there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Group will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

This declaration is made in accordance with a resolution of the Directors of the Trustee.

On behalf of the trustees

A handwritten signature in black ink, consisting of a stylized initial 'G' followed by a long horizontal stroke.

14 March 2025



Independent Auditor's Report

To the Securityholders of Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust

Opinion

We have audited the **Financial Report** of Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust ('The Trust') and its controlled entities ('The Port of Newcastle Group').

In our opinion, the accompanying Financial Report presents fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Port of Newcastle Investment (Holdings) Trust and its controlled entities ('The Port of Newcastle Group') as at 31 December 2024, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended, in accordance with accounting policies described in note 1 and note 2 of the financial report.

The **Financial Report** comprises:

- Consolidated Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2024;
- Consolidated Statement of profit or loss and comprehensive income, Consolidated Statement of changes in equity, and Consolidated Statement of cash flows for the year then ended;
- Notes, including material accounting policies; and
- the Trustees' Declaration.

*The **Group** consists of Port of Newcastle Investment (Holdings) Trust and the entities it controlled at the year end or from time to time during the financial year.*

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with *Australian Auditing Standards*. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report.

We are independent of the Group in accordance with the ethical requirements of the *Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the *Financial Statements* in Australia. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements.

Other Information

Other Information is financial and non-financial information in Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Trust and its controlled entities ("The Port of Newcastle Group") 's annual report which is provided in addition to the Financial Report and the Auditor's Report. The Securityholders are responsible for the Other Information.

Our opinion on the Financial Report does not cover the Other Information and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion or any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Report, our responsibility is to read the Other Information. In doing so, we consider whether the Other Information is materially inconsistent with the Financial Report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We are required to report if we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this Other Information, and based on the work we have performed on the Other Information that we obtained prior to the date of this Auditor's Report we have nothing to report.

Responsibilities of management and the Trustees for the Financial Report

Management and the Trustees (Port of Newcastle Investments (Holdings) Pty Limited) are responsible for:

- preparing the Financial Report in accordance with accounting policies described in Note 1 and Note 2, of the financial report, including giving a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Group,
- implementing necessary internal control to enable the preparation of a Financial Report, including giving a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Group, and that is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error
- assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and whether the use of the going concern basis of accounting is appropriate. This includes disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless they either intend to liquidate the Group and the Trust or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Restriction on use and distribution

The Financial Report has been prepared to assist the securityholders Port of Newcastle Investment (Holdings) Trust in meeting the financial reporting of the securityholders deed.

As a result, the Financial Report and this Auditor's Report may not be suitable for another purpose. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

Our report is intended solely for the securityholders of Port of Newcastle Investment (Holdings) Trust and should not be used by or distributed to other parties. We disclaim any assumption of responsibility for any reliance on this report, or on the Financial Report to which it relates, to any person other than the securityholders of Port of Newcastle Investment (Holdings) trust for any other purpose than that for which it was prepared.



Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report

Our objective is:

- to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error; and
- to issue an Auditor's Report that includes our opinion.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with *Australian Auditing Standards* will always detect a material misstatement when it exists.

Misstatements can arise from fraud or error. They are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of the Financial Report.

A further description of our responsibilities for the audit of the Financial Report is located at the *Auditing and Assurance Standards Board* website at: https://www.auasb.gov.au/auditors_responsibilities/ar3.pdf. This description forms part of our Auditor's Report.

KPMG

Nigel Virgo

Partner

Sydney

14 March 2025